

# City of Nahunta

PostOfficeBox156•Nahunta,Georgia31553

•Phone: 912-462-5631

Barbara Maefield, Mayor Bruce Davis, Mayor Pro-Tempore Richard Johns, Council Member Crystal Johns, Council Member Deloise McFadden, Council Member Tom Wirth, City Manager Brent Hyde, City Attorney

# *Meeting Agenda* To be held on **MONDAY, NOVEMBER 6, 2023**, at 7:00 PM CITY HALL COURTROOM 9911 MAIN STREET NORTH NAHUNTA, GA 31553

## Type of Meeting: <u>Regular Meeting</u>

- I. Call to Order
- II. Invocation
- III. Pledge of Allegiance
- IV. Approval of Agenda
- V. Approval of MinutesOctober 2, 2023, Regular Meeting Minutes
- VI. Public Participation (Citizens are limited to 5 minutes)
- VII. New Business
- ≻ Legal Organ
- > Thanksgiving gift cards for employees
- Reservations for Christmas Dinner

#### VIII. Department Reports

- a. Police Dept
- b. Public Works
- c. City Clerk/Mayor Report
- IX. Executive Session
- a. Legal
- b. Personnel
- c. Real Estate Matters
- X. Adjournment

The City of Nahunta, Georgia Mayor and Council met in a regular session meeting called to order at 7:00 pm, Monday, November 6, 2023, in Council Chambers of City Hall at 9911 Main Street North, Nahunta, Georgia 31553.

- Mayor Maefield called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm
- Invocation was said by Mayor Maefield
- A quorum was present

In attendance are Mayor Maefield, Mayor Pro-Tem Bruce Davis, Councilman Richard Johns, Councilmember Crystal Johns, Councilmember Deloise McFadden, City Manager Tom Wirth, City Attorney Brent Hyde (on speaker phone) Police Chief Brad Todd, City Clerk Angela Wirth, several residents, and the press.

Items to be Considered for Approval

- Mayor Maefield asked for a motion to approve tonight's agenda. Councilman Richard Johns made the motion to approve tonight's agenda with the addition of the 2024 CDBG Resolution and Pay Raise for Mayor and Council. Councilmember Crystal Johns seconded the motion, all in favor, motion carried by 4-0 vote. Voting for the motion are Bruce Davis, Richard Johns, Crystal Johns, and Deloise McFadden. No Councilmember voted against the motion.
- Mayor Maefield asked for a motion to approve the minutes from October 6, 2023, regular meeting. Councilman Richard Johns made the motion to approve the October 6, 2023, regular meeting minutes. Councilmember Deloise McFadden seconded the motion, all in favor, motion carried by 4-0 vote. Voting for the motion are Bruce Davis, Richard Johns, Crystal Johns, and Deloise McFadden. No Councilmember voted against the motion.

### Public Presentation:

Tim Ingram from Ingram and Associates Engineers from Macon was in attendance and introduced himself again and to let them know he will be bidding on the FY 2024 CDBG as Engineering firm

Councilmember Deloise McFadden informed the mayor and Council, the 2024 Trunk or Treat was a big success, and everyone had a great time.

Old Business:

New Business:

- a. Legal Organ-Councilman Richard Johns made the motion to stay with the Brantley Beacon as the legal organ for the FY 2024 Fiscal Year. Councilmember Deloise McFadden seconded the motion. Motion carried by 4-0 vote.
- b. Thanksgiving gift cards for employees-Councilman Richard Johns made the motion to give employees \$50.00 gift cards for Thanksgiving. Mayor Pro-Tem Bruce Davis seconded the motion. Motin carried by 4-0 vote.
- c. Reservations for Christmas Dinner- Council informed City Clerk Angela Wirth to call several restaurants and get group pricing and they will decide in the December regular meeting
- d. FY 2024 CDBG Resolution-Councilman Richard Johns made the motion to approve the FY 2024 CDBG Resolution. Councilmember Crystal Johns seconded the motion. Motion carried by 4-0 vote.
- e. Mayor and Council Pay Raises-Councilman Richard Johns made the motion to increase the pay for Mayor and Council for the next elected Mayor and Council. Mayor would receive a \$100.00 increase to \$600.00 a month and the Council would receive a \$50.00 increase to \$300.00 a month. Councilmember Deloise McFadden seconded the motion. Motion carried by 4-0 vote.

Departmental Reports

Police Department

Chief Brad Todd gives the Police Report: E991 calls-259; traffic stops-185; citations issued-65; warnings-120;

Incident reports-18; accident reports-4; arrests-1; warrants-1; Chief Todd informs the Mayor and Council Nahunta PD was given a Clearance Rate Excellence Award from the Standing Committee on Judicial Workload

Assessment, also City Clerk Angela Wirth has taken and received the certification of TAC for the Nahunta PD

Public Works

City Manager Tom Wirth gives the public works report: 495 work orders, and the Cherry St project

is finished and the 2024 Trunk or Treat was a success.

City Clerk Report: financials are in the back of their books

No Executive Session

Mayor Maefield asked for a motion to adjourn tonight's meeting. Richard Johns made the motion to adjourn

tonight's meeting. Bruce Davis seconded the motion, all in favor, motion carried by 4-0 vote.

Barbara Maefield, Mayor

Angela Wirth, City Clerk